Kingdom.

11. Corporate governance

There will be no change to the composition of the Audit Committee, the Remuneration Committee
and the Nomination Committee of the Company following completion of the AGP Reorganisation.

12. Constitutional documents

The Company’s memorandum of association and bye-laws will remain the same following
completion of the AGP Reorganisation.

13. Share capital

The Company’s share capital will remain the same following completion of the AGP
Reorganisation.

14. Directors and other Significant Shareholdings

The following are the interests of the Directors and the interests of other Shareholders which
represent, directly or indirectly, 3 per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company (i)
on 30 March 2017, being the last practicable date prior to the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately following completion of the SEA Distribution in Specie but prior to completion of the
NLI Share Exchange Offer:

(i)
As at 30 March 2017

(ii)
Immediately following the SEA

Distribution in Specie4
 Number of

AGP Shares
Percentage Number of

AGP Shares
 Percentage

Significant
Shareholders

SEA Holdings 861,278,857 97.17% –  –
NLI – – 562,860,412  63.50%

Total 861,278,857 97.17% 562,860,412  63.50%

Director
Shareholdings

Richard Prickett – – –  –
Lu Wing Chi1 – – 13,805,146  1.56%
Lincoln Lu2 – – 23,454,302  2.65%
Lambert Lu3 – – 22,411,043  2.53%
David Runciman 520,000 0.06% 520,000  0.06%
Lam Sing Tai – – 4,096,225  0.46%
John Fulton – – –  –

Total 520,000 0.06% 64,286,716  7.26%

1. Immediately following the SEA Distribution in Specie, Mr. Lu Wing Chi, executive director of the Company, will
be deemed to have an indirect beneficial shareholding interest in 349,455,477 AGP Shares, representing
approximately 39.43 per cent. of the existing issued share capital of the Company, by virtue of his following interests:

(a) 30 per cent. direct shareholding interest in NLI;

(b) 49 per cent. direct shareholding interest in JCS Limited; and

(c) 100 per cent. direct shareholding interest in NYH Limited (NYH Limited will own 5,242,696 AGP Shares (0.59

[…]

does not represent the AGP Group’s actual financial position or results either prior to, or
after, completion of the Sale, the payment of the HK$2.25 per AGP Share dividend declared
by the AGP Group on 17 March 2017 and the AGP Special Dividend Payment of HK$10.35
per AGP Share. It may not, therefore, give a true picture of the AGP Group’s financial
position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may, or may not, be expected to be
achieved in the future.

Pro forma adjustments for the Proposed AGP Reorganisation

 Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2 Adjustment 3
Adjustment

4
 Audited

consolidated
statement of
financial
position of
the AGP
Group as at
31 December
2016

Special
dividend
HK$2.25 per
AGP Share
declared by
the Company
on 17 March
2017

Fair value
adjustment
on Non-PRC
Assets

Disposal of
Non-PRC
Assets to SEA

Consideration
payable by
SEA to the
Company for
disposal of the
Non-PRC
Assets

AGP Special
Dividend
Payment of
following
completion
of the Sale

Unaudited
pro forma
consolidated
statement of
financial
position of
the AGP
Group

 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000
 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current
assets

Investment
properties 3,445,337 — — (1,494,100) — — 1,951,237
Property, plant
and equipment 951,687 — 2,607,825 (3,518,151) — — 41,361
Properties for
development — — — — — — —
Loan
receivables 3,160 — — (3,160) — — —
Note
receivables 38,773 — — (38,773) — — —
Other
receivables — — — — — — —

Available-for-
sale investments 1,253,243 — — (1,245,487) — — 7,756
Restricted bank
deposits 5,589 — — — — — 5,589

 5,697,789 — 2,607,825 (6,299,671) — — 2,005,943

Current assets

Properties held
for sale

Completed
properties 423,061 — — — — — 423,061

Inventories 1,196 — — (1,196) — — —
Loan
receivables 376 — — (376) — — —
Note
receivables 15,509 — — (15,509) — — —
Available-for-
sale investments 137,204 — — (133,327) — — 3,877
Receivables,
deposits and
prepayments 585,379 — — (63,940) 8,913,354 (8,913,354) 521,439
Tax recoverable 3,088 — — (3,088) — — —
Amounts due
from non-
controlling
interests 38 — — (38) — — —
Pledged bank
deposits 533,105 — — (533,105) — — —
Bank balances
and cash 9,240,168 (1,994,283) — (5,235,708) — (260,346) 1,749,831

 10,939,124 (1,994,283) — (5,986,287) 8,913,354 (9,173,700) 2,698,208

Current
liabilities

Payables, rental
deposits and
accrued charges 157,629 — — (72,815) — — 84,814
Tax liabilities 7,424 — — (4,910) — — 2,514
Amounts due to
non-controlling
interests 87,754 — — — — — 87,754
Bank
borrowings —
due within one
year 1,464,928 — — (1,419,582) — — 45,346

 1,717,735 — — (1,497,307) — — 220,428

Net current
assets 9,221,389 (1,994,283) — (4,488,980) 8,913,354 (9,173,700) 2,477,780

Total assets less
current liabilities 14,919,178 (1,994,283) 2,607,825 (10,788,651) 8,913,354 (9,173,700) 4,483,723

Pro forma adjustments for the Proposed AGP Reorganisation

 Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2 Adjustment 3
Adjustment

4
 Audited

consolidated
statement of
financial
position of
the AGP
Group as at
31 December
2016

Special
dividend
HK$2.25 per
AGP Share
declared by
the Company
on 17 March
2017

Fair value
adjustment
on Non-PRC
Assets

Disposal of
Non-PRC
Assets to SEA

Consideration
payable by
SEA to the
Company for
disposal of the
Non-PRC
Assets

AGP Special
Dividend
Payment of
following
completion
of the Sale

Unaudited
pro forma
consolidated
statement of
financial
position of
the AGP
Group

 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000
 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Capital and
reserves

Share capital 345,204 — — — — — 345,204
Reserves 12,444,309 (1,994,283) 2,607,825 (8,879,194) 8,913,354 (9,173,700) 3,918,311

Equity
attributable to
the Company’s
shareholders 12,789,513 (1,994,283) 2,607,825 (8,879,194) 8,913,354 (9,173,700) 4,263,515
Non-controlling
interests (80,244) — — (3,674) — — (83,918)

Total equity 12,709,269 (1,994,283) 2,607,825 (8,882,868) 8,913,354 (9,173,700) 4,179,597

Non-current
liabilities

Bank
borrowings —
due after one
year 1,993,705 — — (1,902,803) — — 90,902
Deferred
taxation 216,204 — — (2,980) — — 213,224

 2,209,909 — — (1,905,783) — — 304,126

 14,919,178 (1,994,283) 2,607,825 (10,788,651) 8,913,354 (9,173,700) 4,483,723

1. The net asset figures of the AGP Group have been extracted, without adjustment, from

the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the AGP Group as at 31
December 2016 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards, as announced on 17 March 2017.

2. A special dividend of HK$2.25 per AGP Share was declared on 17 March 2017 on the
issued share capital of 886,347,812 AGP Shares, totalling HK$1,994,283,000 and
payable in cash.

3. The adjustment to the carrying value of the AGP Group’s property, plant and

equipment is as a result of the assessment of the market value of the AGP Group’s